
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 8th February 2023 at 6.00 pm  
in Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Environment) (Chair), Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) (Vice-Chair), 
S. Chambers (Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), 
Lewis (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) and Padilla (Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2023.  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members. A 
question may be rejected if it: 
  
(i)         Is not about a matter for which the local authority has responsibility or influence; or 
(ii)        Is illegal, improper, defamatory, frivolous or offensive; or  
(iii)    Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of the Council, 

Cabinet or Committee in the past 6 months; or 
(iv)   Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; or 
(v)    Is related to confidential staffing matters; or 
(vi)   Is relating to the personal affairs or conduct of individual Members or Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  
by 12 noon on Friday 3rd February 2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support. 
   

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
            Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
            Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
   

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question upon: 
  

       Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 
       Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 
       A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 

  
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
  
Questions must be submitted to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on 
Friday 3rd February 2023. Responses to questions will be published in an addendum to the 
agenda by 12 noon on the day of the Cabinet Meeting. 
  

7.   MONEY PLAN 2023-28 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 146) 
 
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources seeking Members to review the Council’s Money Plan for recommendation to 
Council. 
  

8.   ENDORSEMENT OF A FIVE YEAR VISION FOR GLOUCESTER CITY CENTRE 
(Pages 147 - 166) 
 
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council informing Members of the work 
undertaken by the Gloucester City Centre Commission over the past 18 months and 
proposing a five-year vision produced in consultation with the Commission. 
  

9.   HEMPSTED MEADOW - SEASONAL CAR BOOT SALE (Pages 167 - 184) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, and the 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure proposing options for the provision of a car boot sale 
site at Hempsted Meadow and providing information about site constraints with how these 
can be managed. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jo
[...]
you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if 
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 11th January 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Lewis and 

Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllr. A. Chambers 
Managing Director 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Place 
Head of Culture 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 
 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 2022 are 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

62. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

63. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

64. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In respect of question 1 Councillor A. Chambers asked what the new city brand 
logo represented and whether it would appear on the Visit Gloucester website.  The 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure stated that the logo was an abstract 
representation of the diversity and multicultural ethos of the city and that the 
branding would evolve over time as more people use it and its profile rises.  He 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
11.01.23 

 

2 

confirmed that the Visit Gloucester website would be updated with new branding 
and that organisations such as Aspire were already using it. 
  
In respect of question 2 Councillor A. Chambers affirmed his belief that a 1 hour 
charge had been removed before 2012 and queried whether increasing parking 
tariffs would be a nail in the coffin of the city centre.  The Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources confirmed that she was confident this would not be the 
case and that the single hour charge had been in place since at least 2007.  The 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources further reflected on the value for 
money represented by the proposed 2 hour charge for 2023 being less than it was 
in 2007. 
  
In respect of question 3 Councillor A. Chambers informed Members that he had 
only seen a handful of officers in the Eastgate offices and questioned how so much 
money can had been spent seemingly without data on current usage and carbon 
emissions.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources relayed her own 
observations of many people working in the Eastgate offices.  She reiterated the 
benefits of agile facilitated by this venue and that its use would naturally vary from 
day to day as well as person to person.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources noted that feedback had been positive from both the Senior Leadership 
Team and staff.  She reminded Members that the move to the Eastgate offices 
represented a saving for the Council. 
  
In respect of question 4 Councillor A. Chambers apprised Members that, contrary to 
the written response, he had received information that trees had died due to quality 
grading issues and were to be replaced by the Forestry Commission.  He requested 
that this information be assessed to prevent mistakes being made in future.  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment stated that a significant number did die because 
of drought in the unprecedented weather conditions of the last year. He advised 
that the County Council, rather than the Forestry Commission, would replace many 
of those which had died a natural death.   The Cabinet Member for Environment 
asked that the information referred to be shared with officers and Councillor A. 
Chambers agreed to do so. 
  
In respect of question 5 Councillor A. Chambers expressed concern at the rise in 
voluntary turnover rate and that 20% of interviewed leavers were unsatisfied.  He 
sought clarification on when the Tree Officer position would be filled and what steps 
were being taken to address staff wellbeing.  The Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources advised that the new Tree Officer had been post for 3 months.  She 
referred to the responses given to written questions at Council (17 November 2022 
questions 15, 18) on this subject and commented that year on year the annual staff 
survey was increasingly positive for both engagement and satisfaction levels.  The 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources acknowledged that whereas the 
Council might only offer limited internal career progression, time and again it proved 
itself successful in providing a solid foundation to individuals from which they often 
progressed their careers elsewhere. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



CABINET 
11.01.23 

 

3 

65. GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL PLAN 2022-2024 UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that provided an update 
on the delivery of the activities as outlined in the Council Plan 2022-2024 intended 
to build a greener, fairer, better Gloucester. 
  
The Leader of the Council summarised the report emphasising the three priorities 
for achieving the Council’s vision (3.2).  He drew Members’ attention to some of the 
most significant achievements of 2022 such as the completion of the Kings Square 
regeneration project and Forum Learning Hub (3.5) which he believed should be 
celebrated.  The Cabinet Member for Policy and Resources noted the clarity of the 
Progress Report (Appendix 1) and how many actions were still on track despite the 
cyber incident.  She advised that the officers concerned should be thanked for what 
was a positive report. 
  
RESOLVED that progress on delivery of the Council Plan 2022-2024 is noted. 
 

66. RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP ON ENGAGEMENT WITH YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that presented the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Task and Finish Group on the Council’s engagement with young people, 
and sought a formal response from Members to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods highlighted the key 
features of the report.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
commented on the great work already being done in her own portfolio to engage 
young people in the planning process and the forthcoming Statement of Community 
Involvement.  She reminded Members of the importance of acting as advocates for 
inclusion.  The Cabinet Member for Environment reiterated how vital it was to 
engage young people and help them understand issues and challenges, especially 
given the long-term impact of Council undertakings such as the Joint Core Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Group, as set out in Appendices 1 and 3 to the report, are addressed and 
implemented at the earliest opportunity, and that those recommendations requiring 
more detailed consideration be the subject of a further report to Cabinet as 
necessary. 
 

67. GLOUCESTER GUILDHALL NATIONAL PORTFOLIO ORGANISATIONS (NPO) 
FUNDING DECISION  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
informed Members of the outcome of a funding bid submitted for Gloucester 
Guildhall and sought approval to accept the award and proceed with a plan of 
implementation. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure stated that the award would be a 
great boost to the Guildhall for the next 3 years enabling it to further promote 

Page 7



CABINET 
11.01.23 

 

4 

diversity and culture for all.  He thanked everyone involved in the bid and especially 
the Head of Culture. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)    the successful application and offer of multi-year funding by Arts Council 
England to the City Council for Gloucester Guildhall is noted 

  
(2)    the increase in the number of National Portfolio Organisations (NPO) in 

the city is noted as an indicator of the success of the Cultural Strategy 
  
(3)    the Head of Culture, in consultation with the Director of Policy and 

Resources and the Director: One Legal is given delegated authority to 
accept the award on behalf of the council and to enter the 3-year 
agreement 

  
(4)    the Head of Culture is given delegated authority to establish an 

independent Steering Board for Gloucester Guildhall. 
 

68. EVENTS AND FESTIVALS REPORT ON 2022 AND PLAN FOR 2023-24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
provided a review of festivals and events activity during 2022 and proposed a Civic 
and Cultural Events & Festivals Budget for 2023-24. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure noted the range and success of the 
events that took place in 2022.  He looked forward to what he anticipated would be 
an exciting programme for 2023 with highlights such as the Three Choirs Festival 
and coronation celebrations.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure urged 
everyone to consult the Visit Gloucester website for the latest information.  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment commented on the importance of doing whatever 
possible to benefit residents and businesses.  The Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Housing Strategy informed Members how much her family had enjoyed recent 
events and reminded them of the hard work by officers to deliver them.  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment asked the Head of Culture to express Cabinet’s 
gratitude to the Cultural Services Team.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Leisure particularly thanked the Festivals and Events Manager and Officer. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)    the Review of Festivals and Events Activity 2022 (appendix 1 to the 
report) is noted 

  
(2)    the proposed events for 2023 (appendix 2 to the report) are endorsed 
  
(3)    the budgets for Bright Nights and Kings Square are used as financial 

match to support future funding bids. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



CABINET 
11.01.23 

 

5 

69. TOURIST INFORMATION PROVISION  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
sought to detail the current offer of Gloucester’s tourist information provision and 
what the future of that provision may look like. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure outlined some of the benefits of the 
proposal including the availability of information for visitors out of office hours.  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment advised that he believed it would be a sensible 
response to the changing way people access information about the city as 
demonstrated in the trend of visitors to 
[...]
ears of 
inflationary pressures since the last review and that the proposed biennial re-
evaluation would allow the Council to be more responsive to changing costs.  The 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure commented that although this review had 
been held off for 5 years, now was the right time for it to take place.  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources reminded Members that the COVID-19 
lockdown would have made an earlier review inappropriate and that the general 
rate of inflation was beyond the control of the Council.  She reiterated that the 

Page 9



CABINET 
11.01.23 

 

6 

proposed tariff change was a measured response that would keep it one of the 
cheapest in the region. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       the car parking tariffs are increased to reflect inflationary pressures, 
encourage people to consider other alternative modes of transport and 
better reflect current parking trends 
  

(2)       the number of parking zones is reduced from 3 to 2 zones through the 
combination of the current zones 1 & 2 into a single zone to reflect the 
changes being bought about by the redevelopment of the City Centre 
and bring regularity across our City Centre car parks 

  
(3)       the tariff options are regularised for purchasing tickets for users of the car 

parks, by removing the 1-hour option, in line with other comparable car 
parks and to encourage a longer visit to support our city centre 
businesses 

  
(4)       the Director of Policy and Resources in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Policy and Resources is authorised to undertake the 
necessary statutory procedures to implement these changes as outlined 
in the report and in appendix 1 to the report 

  
(5)       a review of car parking charges is undertaken biennially 

  
 

71. ANNUAL REPORT FOR ENERGY COSTS AND ENERGY REDUCTION 
PROJECTS  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that informed 
Members of the Council’s energy costs and projects to reduce energy usage. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment outlined the key elements of the report 
including achievements, such as the installation of heat pumps and LED lighting, as 
well as the impact of COVID-19.  He advised that the proposed revision to future 
reporting (2.1(2)) would be a better mechanism to demonstrate progress against 
the Council’s strategies.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
commented that it would be appropriate to change the reporting method as 
recommended given the complexity of the issues involved and changes to the 
Council’s property portfolio. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)    energy usage and consumption in the year April 2021-22 is noted 
  
(2)    future reporting focuses on energy saving initiatives and projects led by 

the Climate Change Manager and annual benchmarking reporting 
ceases as the portfolio has evolved and habits significantly changed 
since 2012.  

  

Page 10



CABINET 
11.01.23 

 

7 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.35 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Council 

 

 

15th February 2023 

23rd February 2023 

Subject: Money Plan 2023-28 & Budget Proposals 2023/24 

Report Of: Leader of the Council & 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: Yes 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Director of Policy and Resources  

 Jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 01452 396242 

Appendices: 1. Money Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28 

2. Budget Pressures & Savings 

3. Budget Efficiencies & Savings Programme  

4. Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 

5. Budget Book 2023/24 

6. Fees & Charges 2023/24 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To review the Council’s Money Plan for recommendation to Council. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE to RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 

(1) the proposals for the 2023/24 budget included in this report be approved.  
 

(2) it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget proposals.  
 
2.2.1 Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 

 
(1) the proposals for the 2023/24 budget included in this report be approved.  

 
(2) it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget proposals.  

 

3.0 BUDGET ASSESSMENT OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
3.1 In accordance with Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 the Chief Finance Officer 

(Section 151 Officer) must report on the following matters: 
 
 1) the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations, and 
 2) the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 
  
3.2 The Director of Policy & Resources as Section 151 Officer confirms the robustness of the 

calculations and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 7



4.0 Introduction 

 
4.1 The Money Plan sets out the Council’s strategic approach to the management of its finances 

and presents indicative budgets and Council Tax levels for the medium term.  It covers the 
General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital Programme and Earmarked Reserves.  It also 
comments on the significant financial risks facing the Council in the forthcoming years and 
explains what the Council is doing to reduce those risks. 

  
4.2 The main objectives of the Money Plan are to: 

• Explain the financial context within which the Council is set to work over the medium term; 
• Provide a medium-term forecast of resources and expenditure; 
• Identify the financial resources needed to deliver the Council’s priority outcomes, in line 

with the Council’s plan; 
• Achieve a stable and sustainable budget capable of withstanding financial pressures; 
• Achieve a balanced base budget, minimising the use of balances to meet recurring 

baseline spending, with the General Fund balance being maintained at a minimum of 
10% of net expenditure by the end of the plan period; 

• Where possible, additional in
[...]
ision, Jan 2023 

2. Membership of the Gloucester City Centre Commission 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the work undertaken over the past 18 months by the 

Gloucester City Centre Commission, and to invite Cabinet to endorse a five year 
vision for Gloucester city centre that has been produced in consultation with the City 
Centre Commission.   
 

1.2 The vision is an aspiration for the city centre, drawing on the views of its users, 
residents and businesses, and the organisations that support them. 

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Vision for Gloucester City Centre as 

prepared on behalf of the Gloucester City Centre Commission be endorsed and to 
take account of the vision in future decisions relating to the future of the city centre. 
 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Gloucester City Centre Commission emerged from the Gloucester 

Regeneration Advisory Board in 2020.  Chaired by The Dean of Gloucester, the 
Commission comprises representatives of around 20 organisations that play a role 
in the city centre.  The list of the membership is at Appendix 2 and it includes 
representatives from business, public and community sectors, covering interests in 
economic growth, the environment, heritage, social inclusion and community 
engagement amongst other topics.   

 
3.2 The Council is represented at a member level by The Leader and by senior 

representatives of each of the other two parties.  Administrative support has been 
given to the Commission by Officers of the City Council and Gloucester Cathedral. 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.evans@gloucester.gov.uk


3.3 The Commission provides an impartial overview of the city centre, presenting a 
forum for debate and offering advice to the Council and its partners on their 
interventions to stimulate sustainable and inclusive regeneration and growth.  The 
Commission has recognised its need for diversity and ha
[...]
endix 2 
Membership of the Gloucester City Centre Commission 
 

 The Dean of Gloucester Cathedral (Chair),  
 Gloucester City Council 
 GFirst LEP 
 Business West 
 Gloucester BID 
 Historic England 
 University of Gloucestershire 
 Gloucestershire Wildlife Trust and Gloucestershire Nature Partnership 
 Hartpury College and University 
 Constructing Excellence (Glos) 
 Punchline  
 Gloucester Culture Trust 
 Gloucester Civic Trust 
 Federation of Small Businesses 
 G15 Secondary Schools 
 Young Gloucestershire 
 Gloucester Race Equality Commission 
 The Music Works  
 Gloucestershire County Council 
 Gloucester Community Builders 
 Voices Gloucester 

 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date:  8 February 2023 
Subject: Hempsted Meadow – Seasonal Car Boot Sale 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure & 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Wards Affected: Westgate   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

No 

Contact Officer: Abi Marshall, Property Commissioning Manager  

 abi.marshall@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 01452 396242 

Appendices: 1. Site Plans 
2. Site Issue Photographs 
3. Mitigating against Site Constraints 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE    
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
1.1 To consider the options for the provision of a car boot sale at Hempsted Meadow 

and provide information about site constraints and how these can be managed. 
2.0      Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
(1) authority be given to the Property Commissioning Officer in consultation 

with the Markets and Green Spaces Officers, and the Cabinet Members 
for Policy & Resources and Culture & Leisure to undertake a competitive 
process to identify, award, and enter into legal agreements with the 
chosen operator to run the car boot sale at Hempsted Meadow 

(2) the car boot sale be operated as a seasonal provision due to physical site 
constraints from flooding and high water tables.  

 
3.0 Background and Key I
[...]
  

Neighbours and 
other uses  

The site is large enough to hold more than one event at 
the same time, effectively creating a village of diverse 
opportunity at one location. However, it requires a 
neighbourly and collaborative approach to ensure its 
success, with joined up thinking about parking, 
marshalling, access control. Ultimately everyone can 
benefit including those communities we serve.  

Site management The operator must provide the Council with a potential 
field layout, showing detail such as traffic flow, areas 
dedicated to parking, location of portable toilets, 
generators, litter disposal/ recycling points, access 
monitoring, idea of number of people who might attend. 

Site security The Council also needs an operator to be diligent about 
clearing and securing the field to help prevent ‘trespass’ 
which could adversely impact on the availability of the 
land for a car boot. Trespass action can be time 
consuming and expensive and it is something that a car 
park operator can help prevent if they are diligent. 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Money Plan 2023-28 and Budget Proposals 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Money Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28
	Appendix 2 Budget Pressures & Savings
	Appendix 3 Budget Efficiencies & Savings Programme
	Appendix 4 Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27
	Appendix 5 Budget Book 2023/24
	Appendix 6  Fees and Charges 2023/24

	8 Endorsement of a Five Year Vision for Gloucester City Centre
	Appendix 1 Draft Gloucester City Centre Vision, Jan 2023
	Appendix 2 Membership of the City Centre Commission

	9 Hempsted Meadow - Seasonal Car Boot Sale
	Appendix 1 Site Plans
	Appendix 2 Site Issue Photos
	Appendix 3 Mitigating Against Site Constraints




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 8th February 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Lewis and 

Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Hilton 
Managing Director 
Director of Communities 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Monitoring Officer 
Growth and Delivery Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None   
 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2023 are 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

74. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

75. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

76. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In respect of question 2 Councillor Hilton noted that the cost of the ICT 
infrastructure restoration had been substantial and sought reassurance that the new 
systems would be more secure than before.  The Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources referred to the confirmation given to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (31 October 2022 Minute 50.8) that additional active protection was in 



CABINET 
08.02.23 

 

2 

place.  She expressed confidence in those additional measures but commented 
that an 100% guarantee of safety could never be given for any organisation 
whether public or private. 
  
In respect of question 3 Councillor Hilton enquired, given the good progress being 
made towards restoring the ICT infrastructure, whether now was the right time was 
to introduce webcasting for public meetings.  The Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources stated that she shared the desire for residents to remotely view 
meetings and that the IT Team were working towards it.  She assured Councillor 
Hilton that the timetable for implementation would be shared with him when 
available. 
  
In respect of question 5 Councillor Hilton asked that the transfer of the Eastgate 
indoor market to a better location with greater footfall be made a priority despite the 
Levelling Up Round 2 bid not being successful.  The Leader of the Council 
reiterated that a whole range of options to benefit the market traders was being 
explored. 
  
In respect of question 6 Councillor Hilton informed Members of correspondence 
received from his ward residents regarding Section 106 funding and queried 
whether the ward members would be consulted in plans for projects to benefit 
Kingsholm and Wotton.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
noted some of the projects set to receive an allocation, such as the Sebert Street 
playground, and invited Councillor Hilton to discuss the matter in detail with her at a 
later date. 
  
 

77. MONEY PLAN 2023-28 AND BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources that sought Members to review the Council’s Money 
Plan for recommendation to Council. 
  
The Leader of the Council outlined the main objectives of the Money Plan (4.2).  He 
placed it in the context of pressures such as the Local Government Finance 
Settlement, cost of living crisis, high inflation and ongoing challenges from the 
pandemic but emphasised that despite these there were no reductions in staff or 
the Council’s ambitions.  The Leader of the Council expressed gratitude to the 
Finance Team and the Section 151 Officer for their work. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the savings in her 
own portfolio (Appendix 3).  She commented on the responses to the budget public 
consultation and noted that there were significantly more responses than last year.  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources informed Members that she 
was proud that an overall balanced position had been reached.  She thanked them, 
senior officers and the Finance Team for their achievement in what had been a 
challenging year, not least with both inflation and the cyber incident. 
  
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
  

(1)       the proposals for the 2023/24 budget included in the report be approved 



CABINET 
08.02.23 

 

3 

  
(2)    it be noted that consultation has been undertaken on budget proposals 

 
78. ENDORSEMENT OF A FIVE YEAR VISION FOR GLOUCESTER CITY CENTRE  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Leader of the Council that informed Members 
of the work undertaken by the Gloucester City Centre Commission over the past 18 
months and proposed a five-year vision produced in consultation with the 
Commission. 
  
The Leader of the Council summarised the background to the report and detailed 
the key themes of the proposed vision to make the city centre an even better place 
to be in and enjoy.  He drew Members’ attention to the suggestions made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (30 January 2023 Minute 93) and thanked the 
City Growth and Delivery Manager for his efforts. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure expressed his own gratitude to the 
City Growth and Delivery Manager.  He apprised Members of his many 
conversations with residents where improvement in the city centre had been 
noticed and advised that the proposed vision would progress it still further.  The 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commented that he was 
pleased to see the 6 core principles underpinning the vision so that the city centre 
of 2028 will welcome everyone with understanding and compassion. 
  
RESOLVED that the Vision for Gloucester City Centre as prepared on behalf of the 
Gloucester City Centre Commission is endorsed and to take account of the vision in 
future decisions relating to the future of the city centre. 
  
 

79. HEMPSTED MEADOW - SEASONAL CAR BOOT SALE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that proposed options 
for the provision of a car boot sale site at Hempsted Meadow and provided 
information about site constraints with how these can be managed. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members that the 
Gloucester car boot sale had been widely missed and of their commitment to bring 
it back. He advised that it was prudent to make it seasonal as Hempsted Meadow, 
despite being the best of the sites considered, was prone to flooding in the wettest 
parts of the year.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure stated that this 
measure would prolong the use of the site to the benefit of residents for many years 
to come, as would the prevention of damage by heavy vehicles. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources thanked the Property 
Commissioning Manager for navigating the complexities necessary to make the 
best of the proposed site.  She further noted that Hempsted Meadow would allow 
simultaneous opportunities for other short-term events such as fairs and open-air 
entertainments.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources commented 
that it was right that an independent property agent be used (3.8) so that the best 
operator can be appointed to the benefit of both Council and residents.  The 



CABINET 
08.02.23 

 

4 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods noted that car boot sales 
are not only a good means for residents to get rid of unwanted items but are also 
cultural events that can promote good health and well-being.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment reiterated that interest from residents in the matter was high. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       authority is given to the Property Commissioning Officer in consultation 
with the Markets and Green Spaces Officers, and the Cabinet Members 
for Policy & Resources and Culture & Leisure to undertake a competitive 
process to identify, award, and enter into legal agreements with the 
chosen operator to run the car boot sale at Hempsted Meadow 
  

(2)       the car boot sale is operated as a seasonal provision due to physical site 
constraints from flooding and high water tables.  

  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.23 pm 

Chair 
 

 


